
The Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and 
Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on Monday, 24 October 2016 at 6.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Pullen
Green
Jamil

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Johnson
H Khan
Salam

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  AFFORDABLE HOUSING

The Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
receive an update report (Document “J”) on Affordable Housing – 
REPORT TO FOLLOW.

(Julie Rhodes – 01274 431163)

Council Standing Orders – Part 3A of the Constitution: Due to the non-
availability of Document “J” five clear working days before the day of the 
meeting, the Appropriate Officer will report the reasons for its non-availability  
to the meeting.

1 - 8

6.  BRADFORD CITY PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT

City Plan is the delivery plan and framework for partnership working to 
achieve a decade of regeneration and economic growth in Bradford 
City Centre. It was endorsed by the Council’s Executive on the 10 
February 2015.

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “K”) 
outlines the successes of City Plan to date, restates its objectives and 
outlines the Council’s draft priorities for 2017 – 2019.

Recommended –

Members are requested to note progress with the delivery of City 
Plan.

(Nick Ackroyd – 01274 432272)

9 - 16



7.  ESTATE MANAGEMENT

The Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
receive an update report (Document “L”) on the work of the Asset 
Management Team – REPORT TO FOLLOW.

(Ben Middleton – 01274 439607)

Council Standing Orders – Part 3A of the Constitution: Due to the non-
availability of Document “L” five clear working days before the day of the 
meeting, the Appropriate Officer will report the reasons for its non-availability  
to the meeting.

17 - 32

8.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair of the Committee will submit (Document “M”) which 
presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17.

Recommended –

That the Work Programme 2016-17 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

 (Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

33 - 40

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration to  the 
meeting of Regeneration and Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on October 24 th 2016 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
The Council’s Affordable Housing Programme 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This is a report provided for information to: 
 

• Update members on progress with the delivery of the  Council’s Affordable 
Housing programme and  

• To advise members of the forthcoming procurements o f contracts with a 
value in excess of £2m associated with the delivery  of the programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Mike Cowlam, Strategic Director 
Regeneration 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Julie Rhodes, 
Principal Officer Housing 
Phone: (01274) 431163 
E-mail: Julie.rhodes@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is a report provided for information to: 
 

• Update members on progress with the delivery of the Council’s Affordable Housing 
programme and  

• To advise members of the forthcoming procurements of contracts with a value in excess of 
£2m associated with the delivery of the programme. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 The Executive at its meetings on July 22nd 2011 and January 14th 2014 approved bids for 
 investment support by the Council to the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) as part of 
 the 2011/15 and 2015/18 HCA Affordable Housing programmes. 
 
2.2 Following receipt of this approval, the Council was successful in securing grant allocations 
 to develop new affordable housing through both the 2011/15 and 2015/18 Affordable 
 Housing programmes and subsequently entered into contract with the HCA to deliver these 
 new affordable homes for rent. 
 
2.3 Delivery of the 2011/15 programme enabled the Council to develop 81 new affordable 
 homes for rent across 4 sites.  These are in addition
[...]
s part of the 
 Supporting People programme.  The management of the new accommodation at  Clergy 
 House/Jermyn Court when it is completed will therefore be provided under contract through 
 the Supporting People programme.    Following a successful procurement exercise Horton 
 Housing has been appointed to undertake this role.   The revenue costs of this contract for 
 Clergy House/Jermyn Court are funded from the rental income from the properties. 
 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 
4.1 In addition to prudential borrowing, the financial model under which the 2011/15 and 
 2015/18 are being developed is dependent on the rental income that can be generated 
 from the properties and on cross subsidy from properties developed for sale.    
 
4.2 The 139 units of affordable housing to be delivered through the 2015/18 programme attract 
 £25K of HCA grant per unit.  In order to deliver a programme based on this grant rate, the 
 Council will develop a total of 188 homes, 49 of which will sold on the open market and the 
 receipts from which will be used to subsidise the delivery of the 139 rented units.  
 
4.3 Following Executive approval to bid for the HCA grant for the 2015/18 programme the 
 financial model was taken to the Council’s Project Appraisal Group (PAG) in January 2016 
 and capital funding to deliver the programme was then approved by full Council as part of 
 the budget process in February 2016.  The key feature of the financing of the scheme is 
 that interest and principal repayments relating to the capital cost of the development are 
 repaid in full from rental income generated once the properties are let.  
 

Indicative breakdown of costs  
 

Total programme cost £28.2m 
HCA Grant £3.475m 
Sales £8.5m 
Commuted sums/recycled 
capital receipts £4.7m 
Prudential Borrowing £11.5m 

 
 
4.4 Under the terms of the Government’s ‘New Homes Bonus’ scheme for every new 
 residential property built the Council will receive the equivalent of the co
[...]
hroughout the District. 
 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
 None. 
 
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 That members note the report. 
 
10. APPENDICES 
 
 None 
 
11. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
 None 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration to t he 
meeting of the Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny t o 
be held on 24 th October 2016   
 

K 
Subject:  BRADFORD CITY PLAN – PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
Summary statement: 
 
City Plan is the delivery plan and framework for pa rtnership working to achieve a 
decade of regeneration and economic growth in Bradf ord City Centre. It was 
endorsed by the Council’s Executive on the 10 th Feb 2015.  
 
This report outlines the successes of City Plan to date, restates its objectives and 
outlines the Council’s draft priorities for 2017 - 2019 

 
Mike Cowlam – Strategic Director, 
Regeneration 

 

 
 Portfolio:  Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 
 

Report Contact:  Nick Ackroyd - 
Senior Regeneration Officer 
Phone: (01274) 432272 
E-mail: nick.ackroyd@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  Regeneration 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This report outlines the successes of City Plan to date, restates its objectives, and 

outlines the Council’s draft priorities for 2017 – 2019. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
 City Plan 
2.1 City Plan was completed by the end of 2014 following extensive consultation of 

specialist Council officers, external partners and private sector stakeholders.  
  
2.2 A report was taken to Executive on the 10th February 2015 which endorsed the 

objectives and priorities of City Plan and instructed:-  
 

a) that the Plan be used to inform the policies, land allocations, and the delivery 
section of the City Centre Area Action Plan 

b) that the implementation of City Plan, including any Council contributions through 
funding or use of Council assets, be considered on a project by project basis 
through future reports to the
[...]
support the 
Forster Square master plan. 

 
Destination and Experience 

o The completion of the Broadway redevelopment has transformed the retail 
offer in the city centre, and is acting as a catalyst for further investment in 
adjacent sites.  

o New independent restaurants and bars have been delivered at the Top of 
Town whilst additional restaurants and bars and a boutique cinema are 
under construction at Arndale House and the former BAE block on 
Broadway.  

o St Georges Hall is undergoing a refurbishment and plans for the conversion 
of the former Odeon building into a new large music venue in the city are well 
under way.  

o Despite budget pressures a comprehensive programme of outdoor events 
and festivals continues to be delivered, attracting significant numbers of 
visitors to the city centre.  

o World Host Training (gold standard training for customer care) to support 
new retail businesses is now available across the city centre with particular 
focus on businesses within the Top of Town area.  
 

Review of Priorities 
2.9 Although it is only 18 months since City Plan was launched the Regeneration 

department have commenced a review process to ensure that objectives and 
priorities remain valid in the light of changes to the city centre. There are two key  
drivers for the review. They are:-  

  
i) To take account of any impacts and changes in the city centre following 

delivery of the projects outlined above and any new challenges these raise, 
in particular the impact of Broadway on user patterns and Darley Street / Top 
of Town  

ii) To consider implications of changes and trends of a more regional and 
national perspective  including the future of likely investment in the regions, 
Northern Powerhouse Rail, the evolving character and role of city centres, 
and the prospects for high street retail following the Brexit referendum.  

 
2.10 Review Process 

The review process follows the following framework:- 
 

o review progress to date
[...]
t of 
the NBW scheme, the availability of potential relocation sites and the strategic 
business requirements of the Company itself in order that appropriate action might 
be triggered should the need or opportunity arise at the time”. 

 
 

3.5 Public Sector Hub at Jacobs Well Update 
 

In February 2015 the Council entered into an ‘Option Agreement’ with a private 
sector Developer Consortium consisting of Chiltington Land Ltd and McClaren 
Property Ltd to construct a Public Sector Hub on the Jacobs Well site.  To develop 
up to 200,000sqft of flexible, BREEAM ‘Excellent’ office space in two buildings, 
which would provide a shared front desk, bookable meeting rooms and conference 
facilities.   

 
The driver for the project is that HM Government is seeking to rationalise and 
improve the cost efficiency of property assets occupied by the Public Sector through 
the ‘One Public Estate’ initiative, which will see civil service jobs concentrated into a 
small number of ‘Public Service Hubs’.  Jacob’s Well Public Sector Hub will ensure 

Page 30



15 
 

that the District and the City Centre in particular, is best placed to capitalise on 
these opportunities. 
 
The Council has relocated all of the staff based in Jacob’s Well to other city centre 
offices on New Ways of Working, and the building formally closed 31st July 2016. 
 

 Heads of Terms have been submitted to a government department to occupy circa 
55,000 sq ft in the first building, which if accepted will see a planning application 
submitted early 2017 for the development to commence construction later in the 
year with completion anticipated 2018/19. 

 
 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL  
 

The council has significant resource invested in the land and property that it owns.    
 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

    None 
 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL  
 

Property transactions are conducted in accordance with the provisions of the 
Disposal Policy, S.123 of the Local Government Act 1972 
[...]
s within the Housing and Homelessness strategy. 

 13th October 2016 Page 2 of 3 

P
age 38



 Regeneration and Economy O &S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Licia Woodhead tel - 43 2119 
 Work Programme 2016/17 
 Agenda  Description Report  
 Thursday, 27th April 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 13/04/2017. Secretariat deadline 18/04/2017. 
 2) Tourism The Committee will receive an update report which includes feedback  Tricia Tillotson 
 from pucblic consultation on the Tourism review and the impact of  
 other strategies. 
 3) Cultural Strategy The Committee will receive an update report which will include  Phil Barker / Bobsie  
 information on how data is collected and analysed. Robinson 
 4) Former Odeon Building The Committee will receive an update report on the former Odeon  Tina Parry 
 building. 

 13th October 2016 Page 3 of 3 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 AFFORDABLE HOUSING
	6 BRADFORD CITY PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT
	7 ESTATE MANAGEMENT
	8 REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME
	PDF REC24OctDOCM APP




Minutes of the meeting


19

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 
2016 at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 6.00 pm
Concluded 7.55 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT GREEN
Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Jamil
Pullen

Fear H Hussain

Observer: Councillor Ross-Shaw – Portfolio Holder for Regeneration,
Planning and Transport 

Councillor Farley in the Chair

21.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Farley disclosed, in respect of the item 
relating to the Affordable Housing Progamme (Minute 25), that two of the 
schemes were within his Ward.

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Mallinson disclosed, in respect of the 
item relating to the Affordable Housing Progamme (Minute 25), that he was a 
Member of the Incommunities Board.

22.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

23.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.



20

24.  AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME

The Strategic Director, Regeneration presented a report (Document “J”) which 
provided an update on the progress being made with the Council’s Affordable 
Housing Programme and also advised the Committee of the forthcoming 
procurement of contracts, associated with the delivery of the programme, which 
had a value in excess of £2 million.

In presenting the report the following matters were highlighted:

 The Council had, to date, completed the development of 176 affordable rented 
properties.

 The 2015/18 Programme would deliver a further 157 units across six sites, 
which included 18 providing temporary accommodation for homeless people.

 Two of the six sites would provide cross-subsidy funding through a proportion 
of the properties being sold on the open market.

 Four of the schemes were already on-site.
 A key feature of the programme was that it would pay for itself; the rental 

income would fund the housing management role and repayment of 
borrowing. In addition there would be a small surplus from Year 5 onwards 
which would fund on-going maintenance.

 £3 million New Homes Bonus would also be generated.

Photos of the completed developments were displayed and details of the 
schemes provided.  It was noted that all the homes had been built to very high 
standards and that one of the schemes had brought empty homes back into use.

Apologies were offered to the Committee as two of the associated contracts, in 
excess of £2 million, had been awarded without prior submission to Members. A 
Member of the Committee pointed out that this was not the first time that such 
matters had not been reported to Overview and Scrutiny before the event and this 
was a matter of concern.

The Director responded to questions from Members as follows:

 In terms of the sites that would provide cross-subsidy funding from sales; they 
had been chosen on the basis of where the highest yield would be realised. 
These receipts would be used to subsidise development across the district.

 On the Baildon site 33 of the 70 properties would be available for rent at an 
affordable rent, which would be 80% of market rent.  Efforts had been made to 
maximise the number of rental properties that would be available but the 
receipts from the sale of these properties was needed to deliver the 
programme.

 Consultation had been undertaken on Government proposals to change New 
Homes Bonus from a six year to a four year programme.  The Authority had 
provided a response to the consultation exercise but no results had been 
published at this stage. It was anticipated that any such change would have 
been noted as a potential risk by the Director of Finance.



21

 There had been three bidders for the housing management role contract.
 A number of Housing Associations had been granted funding by the Homes 

and Communities Agency (HCA) to build 756 affordable properties across the 
district; this total included the 139 to be built by the Council.  The total figures 
for the district and the numbers of such properties that would be provided 
under the requirements of Section 106 legal planning agreements associated 
with private developments could be provided after the meeting.

 Officers always pushed for the on-site provision of affordable units when 
planning applications were under consideration.

 In terms of the ‘Great Places to Grow Old’ Programme and Neville Grange, it 
was believed that Adult Services were leading this initiative with support from 
Housing.

Resolved –

That Document “J” be welcomed and that a further update report be 
presented to the Committee in 12 months time.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration
 

25.  BRADFORD CITY PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT

‘City Plan’ was the delivery plan and framework for partnership working to achieve 
a decade of regeneration and economic growth in Bradford City Centre. It had 
been endorsed by the Council’s Executive on 10 February 2015.

The report of the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “K”) set out the 
progress made since the adoption of the City Plan in February 2015.  It explained 
that a review of the objectives and priorities was now in progress, in order to 
ensure that they remained valid in the light of the changes in the City Centre and 
other wider regional and national influences, and outlined the emerging areas for 
action and the proposed next steps.

Photographs to illustrate some of the successes of the plan were displayed.

In response to questions from Members, the Strategic Director, Regeneration 
explained that:

 A senior officer workshop had reviewed the existing priorities and the next 
stage was to hold a wider discussion with other sections of the Council 
involved in delivery of the priorities.

 It was accepted that the timescale for the review was tight. The consultation 
would not be as extensive as for that for the original City Plan but would 
include significant stakeholders who had contributed to the delivery of its 
objectives to date.

 The Odeon project was moving forward. The Council was working closely with 



22

an Events Company and the process was at the business plan/finance raising 
stage. It was hoped that negotiations would be successfully concluded by the 
end of the year.  If an agreement could not be reached the Council would have 
to re-consider its position and consider all options.  There were deadlines in 
place.

 The ‘Top of Town’ area was not as healthy as it had once been and this 
locality was a clear priority.

 Cities evolved over time and the Authority had to deal with that.  It was known 
that the Broadway development had impacted on other areas and a lot of work 
had been/was being undertaken with independent businesses particularly in 
respect of the ‘Top of Town’.  Increasing the amount of residential use in the 
city centre was also a priority.  There was no ‘Plan A’ or ‘Plan B’ but rather an 
evolving programme of activities.

 The Council was well aware of concerns in respect of anti-social behaviour 
and its effects on the City Centre.  Action had recently been taken by the 
Police which had resulted in a significant reduction in the numbers of street 
drinkers and rough sleepers.  An Alcohol Prohibition Order was also being 
implemented in public areas.  Work was being undertaken with the Council’s 
partners on this issue and it was considered that there had been a significant 
improvement.

 A lot of work had been done to promote Bradford as a Northern Powerhouse 
Rail (NPR) stop and the West Yorkshire Combined Authority was supportive of 
the creation of a station in Bradford; work was progressing in respect of 
how/where this might be implemented.

 It was accepted that there was a need to attract people from outside Bradford 
to work in the City Centre and a number of projects to provide new office 
space were in development with that aim in mind.  The majority of the offices 
vacated by Council staff moving into the City Centre had been sold on to the 
private sector.

 Information on the total number of retail units within the City Plan area could 
be provided after the meeting.

 There had been a significant increase in the numbers of people living in the 
City Centre.  Although this may not compare particularly favourably with cities 
such as Manchester others such as Wakefield had a similar experience in this 
regard.  There was a target of 3100 units within the Plan which covered the 
period 2014 to 2030.

 It was considered that there was a need to redefine the City Centre and what 
appeared within it.  It was believed that retail was a social activity and thus 
would continue to thrive notwithstanding the changes that had occurred in 
shopping behaviour.  There was a need to bring services into the centre and a 
number of projects were on-going to achieve this aim.

 The City Centre was being reviewed and the role and function of some areas 
may change as part of this exercise.

 The’ Next Actions’ would be agreed and a report was anticipated to go to the 
Executive in Summer 2017.

 Bin stores had recently been installed at the bottom of Ivegate.



23

Members made the following comments:

 The Odeon was a ‘fly in the ointment’ for the regeneration of the City Centre 
and deadlines for action should be in place and applied.

 The improvements in terms of the prevalence of anti-social behaviour in the 
City Centre should be publicised to combat the public perception.

 It was of concern that the City was behind others in terms of the numbers of 
people living in the centre.

 The challenge was to do something different, particularly in light of the change 
in people’s shopping behaviour; it was not considered possible to regenerate a 
specific area of the City Centre and then to replicate this in another area.

 Was it time to redefine the City Centre and how far it extended?
 A report should be submitted to this Committee for consideration prior to 

submission to the Executive.

The Portfolio Holder was in attendance at the meeting and commented as follows:

 He was concerned at the suggestion that all Broadway had done was to move 
retail from one part of the City Centre to another.  The majority of the stores in 
Broadway were new to Bradford and the development was a move in the right 
direction and a huge net gain to Bradford.  It had also  assisted in the 
progression of other projects such as the Digital Exchange.

 The delay to the Council’s Core Strategy was a concern in respect of the 
effect on delivery of the City Centre Plan, particularly if this proved to be on a 
longer term basis.

 Planning rules had been relaxed to encourage City Centre residential 
occupancy above retail units at ground floor level.

 Bradford had had to deal with a different economic situation in comparison 
with other cities.

 The NPR link could help in the future.
 He considered that the ‘Top of Town’ area would be struggling regardless of 

the Broadway development. The loss of Morrisons had caused a huge 
problem.  Longer term plans for this area were under consideration.

 The Plan did not propose another Broadway development but aimed to 
support existing retail and attract new providers across the City Centre.

Resolved –

That the progress made with the delivery of the City Plan be welcomed and 
that a further update be included within the report to be submitted to the 
Committee on City Centre Regeneration at its meeting to be held on 8 March 
2017.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration



24

26.  ESTATE MANAGEMENT

A report was presented by the Strategic Director, Regeneration (Document “L”) 
which provided an update for Members in respect of the work of the Estate 
Management Service, further to the report considered by the Committee on 17 
November 2015.

The Strategic Director, Regeneration gave the following responses to questions 
from Members:

 If a property was withdrawn before a scheduled auction this would be as a 
result of a problem with the legal pack or that it had been identified that there 
was a need for the property concerned.  Properties were not sold prior to an 
auction by other means; the service was very conscious of the need for 
transparency in its work.

 Valuation was not an exact science and a value could only be reached using 
the market information available at the time.  The outcome of an auction was 
very difficult to predict as there were a number of factors involved but it was a 
straightforward method of sale and it also allowed the market to determine the 
value of the property concerned.  Guide prices for auction did tend to be 
pitched low to stimulate interest but reserve limits were set (below which an 
item would not be sold).  If a property was sold directly, for example to a 
tenant, an independent valuer would always be used.

 In respect of the Mornington Road Annexe, which was held in trust by the 
Council, there had been a delay in the process of disposal due to the 
introduction of a new decision making process and the consequent need to 
get independent legal advice on behalf of the Trust.  Permission would be 
sought for the marketing of the property and its subsequent sale and the 
capital receipt would be reinvested for the benefit of the Trust.  It was 
anticipated that the matter would go before the Council’s Regulatory and 
Appeals Committee shortly.

 There had been a huge increase in the number of applications for Community 
Asset Transfers.  The number of instructions to Legal Services had trebled in 
the last twelve months.

 At present there was no cost to the Council in terms of the proposal to provide 
a Public Sector Hub on the site of the Jacob’s Well building. Two companies in 
a joint venture partnership had a five year option agreement on the site which 
was subject to 50% of the new building being pre-let to public sector bodies.  
In the meantime the Council bore the security and other costs associated with 
the vacant building.

 £700,000 revenue p.a. had been saved by moving staff out of Jacob’s Well.
 Improvement works had been undertaken to Jacob’s Well in 2011, at a cost of 

£2 million, due to the need for a complete re-wire of the building and at that 
stage 650 staff had worked there.  Post improvement it had accommodated 
1350 people and this had facilitated the closure of 19 other properties.  This 
work had made financial sense at that point in time and the stated lifespan in 
the strategy had been 3 to 5 years. When the building had closed in excess of 
£2 million in maintenance was outstanding.  Materials from the building would 
be recycled and used elsewhere.



25

 It was believed that the Government intended to introduce between 14 and 18 
public sector hubs nationally.  The principal regional hub would be located in 
Leeds.  The Jacob’s Well site would house a smaller hub.

 A hub could be defined as two or three Government, health or public sector 
agencies in one location with shared facilities such as reception, meeting 
rooms or even desks.

 The Service had to work in partnership with Legal Services.  More resources 
were required in light of the increase in the amount of work referred by Estate 
Management.

 There had been issues with the former Keighley College site associated with 
the need for a future use to be established prior to demolition.  The site had 
been deemed appropriate for use as a public sector hub.

Members commented as follows:

 It was considered admirable how the Service had dealt with the increase in 
work.

 Whilst it had been explained that a lower guide price was used at auction to 
generate interest it had to be borne in mind what the public perception of this 
could be when higher figures had previously been in the public domain and 
also how it looked when items were removed from auction.

Further to questions asked by Members that concerned commercially sensitive 
information in respect of potential occupiers of the new hub, the Committee 
passed the following resolution:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during part of the discussion 
of the item relating to Estate Management on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if they were present exempt information within Paragraph 
3 (Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) would be disclosed and it is considered that, in all 
the circumstances, the public interest in allowing the public to remain is 
outweighed by the public interest in excluding public access to the relevant 
part of the proceedings for the following reason: it is in the overriding 
interests of proper administration that Members are made fully aware of the 
implications of any decision without prejudicing the position of the parties 
involved,

and the Strategic Director provided the relevant information.

Further to which the Committee resumed public session and it was:

Resolved –

(1) That a further update report be submitted to the Committee in the 
next municipal year.



26

(2) That the increasing workload of the Estate Management Team is 
acknowledged and the progress they are making with reduced 
resources welcomed.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration

27.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME

Resolved –

That, as previously agreed, the following be added to the Committee’s Work 
Programme:

 An update on the City Plan as part of the scheduled item on City Centre 
Regeneration to be considered at the meeting on 8 March 2016,

 Affordable Housing Programme Update Report in October 2017,
 Estate Management Update Report in 2017/18,

and that the Programme continue to be regularly reviewed throughout the 
year.

ACTION: Overview & Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


